#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSEPH SMITH,

Appellant,

vs. : Case No. SC06-0747

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee.

:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

# AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DEBORAH K. BRUECKHEIMER Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0278734

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

<u>PAGE</u>	NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	.22
ARGUMENT	.24
ISSUE I	
WAS APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE WAS ALLOWED TO INTRODUCE DNA LAB RESULTS WITHOUT THE PERSON WHO ACTUALLY CONDUCTED THOSE TESTS AND OBTAINED THE RESULTS TESTIFYING?	.24
ISSUE II	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ALLOWING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER TO GIVE AN OPINION THAT WAS BEYOND HIS COMPETENCE TO GIVE AND INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY AS TO WHETHER THE VICTIM HAD BEEN SEXUALLY ASSAULTED?	.30
ISSUE III	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN NOT SUPPRESSING APPELLANT'S BROTHER'S STATEMENTS CONCERNING APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS, BECAUSE THE BROTHER WAS ACTING AS AN AGENT OF THE STATE?	.39
ISSUE IV	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING APPELLANT'S COUNSEL'S CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE?	.48

ISSUE	E V
	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE GRUESOME AND SHOCKING PHOTOS THAT HAD NO OR LITTLE RELEVANCE, BUT WHICH INFLAMED THE JURY?71
ISSUE	E VI
	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN WHEN IT IMPERMISSIBLY DOUBLED SENTENCING AGGRAVATORS THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING THE COURSE OF THE FELONY OF SEXUAL BATTERY ON A CHILD UNDER 12 AND THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED ON A VICTIM UNDER 12?
ISSUE	<u>VII</u>
	IS THE AGGRAVATOR OF THE VICTIM BEING UNDER 12 YEARS OLD UNCONSTITUTIONAL?
ISSUE	E VIII
	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST?81
ISSUE	<u>E IX</u>
	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING CCP AS AN AGGRAVATOR?
ISSUE	<u>E X</u>
	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN RULING THE STATE COULD CROSS-EXAMINE APPELLANT'S MOTHER AND SISTER ON HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL BUT IRRELEVANT ACTS THAT OCCURRED BETWEEN APPELLANT AND HIS SISTER IF THE MOTHER AND/OR SISTER TETIFIED ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT AT THE PENALTY PHASE?
ISSUE	E XI
	DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANT THE RIGHT OF ALLOCUTION BEFORE THE JURY AFTER THE JURY ASKED ABOUT THE APPELLANT MAKING A STATEMENT OF ALLOCUTION?95
ISSUI	E XII
	DOES SECTION 775.051, FLA. STAT. (2003), WHICH ABOLISHES THAT THE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION AND EXCLUDES EVIDENCE OF A DEFENDANT'S VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION UNDER SOME BUT NOT ALL CIRCUMSTANCES, VIOLATE DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE, UNLIKE THE MONTANA STATUTE UPHELD BY A 5-4 VOTE IN MONTANA V.

EGELHOFF, 516 U.S. 37 (1996), THE FLORIDA STATUTE NEITHER REDEFINES THE REQUIRED MENTAL STATE FOR CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY NOR REMOVES THE ENTIRE SUBJECT OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION FROM THE MENS RE INQUIRY?98
ISSUE XIII
IS FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME, WHICH EMPHASIZES THE ROLE OF THE CIRCUIT JUDGE OVER THE TRIAL JURY IN THE DECISION TO IMPOSE A SENTENCE OF DEATH, CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID UNDER RING V.  ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)?
<u>CONCLUSION</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases	E NO.
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	44
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	25
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	98
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9,100
<u>U.S. v. Walther</u> , 652 F.2d 788,791 (9th Cir. 1981)	45
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862,877 (1983)	81
State Cases	
Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922,929 (Fla. 1999)	72,73
Angrand v. Key, 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995)	1, 37
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221, 224-25 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1087, 109 S.Ct. 1548,103 L.Ed.2d 852 (1989)	86
Banks v. State, 700 So. 2d 363,367 (Fla. 1997)	78
Beasley v. State, 774 So. 2d 649, 672 (Fla. 2000)	97
Behn v. State, 621 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	37
Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	87
Bryant v. State, 656 So. 2d 426,428 (Fla. 1995)	49,70

Busby v. State, 894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	9,69
Castro v. State, 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1987)	. 87
<pre>Chamberlain v. State, 881 So. 2d 1087,1106 (Fla. 2004)</pre>	. 79
<pre>Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)</pre>	. 48
Consalvo v. State, 697 So.2d 805, 819 (Fla. 1996)	. 82
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 925,928 (Fla. 1990)	. 72
<pre>Davis v. State, 604 So. 2d 794,798 (Fla. 1992)</pre>	. 82
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246,1255 (Fla. 2004)	. 72
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	. 73
Florida Power Corp. v. Baron, 481 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	. 33
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	3,94
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 800, 805 (Fla. 1988)	. 86
<pre>Harmon v. State, 527 So. 2d 182, 188 (Fla. 1998)</pre>	. 88
<pre>Hertz v. State, 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)</pre>	. 73
<pre>Holton v. State, 573 So. 2d 284, 292 (Fla. 1990)</pre>	6,87
Hoskins v. State, 965 So.2d 1 at 19,20 (Fla. 2007)	. 82
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	3,84
Hutchinson v. State, 882 So. 2d 943,957 (Fla. 2004)	

Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85, 89 (Fla. 1994)
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 144,151 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 612 So. 2d 575, 576 (Fla. 1983)
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 929 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005), rev. granted, 928 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2006)
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)
<pre>Key, D.O. v. Angrand, 630 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)</pre>
<pre>Kopsho v. State, 959 So. 2d 168,170 (Fla. 2007)</pre>
<u>Leach v. State</u> , 132 So.2d 329,331-34 (Fla. 1961)
<u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656, 669-70 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)
Lukehart v. State, 776 So. 2d 906,925 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038,1041 (Fla. 1984)
<pre>Marshall v. State, 604 So. 2d 799,804 (Fla. 1992)</pre>
Menendez v. State, 368 So.2d 1278,1282 (Fla. 1979)
Mills v. Redwing Carrieres, Inc., 127 So. 2d 453 at 465 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)
Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 1059, 1062 (Fla. 1990)
Overton v. State, 801 So. 2d 877,890 (Fla. 2001)
Parker v. State, 641 So. 2d 369.373 (Fla. 1994)

<u>Parker v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1032, 1035 (Fla. 1994)
<pre>Philmore v. State, 820 So. 2d 919,931 (Fla.), cert.denied, 537 U.S. 895, 123 S.Ct. 179,154 L.Ed.2d 162 (2002)</pre>
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073, 1078 (Fla. 2983)
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710,713 (Fla. 1996)
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997)
Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children v. Zrillic, 563 So. 2d 64,70 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Sireci v. Moore</u> , 825 So. 2d 882 at 885,886 (Fla. 2002)
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688,690-91 (Fla. 1993)
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129,1138 (Fla. 1986)
<u>State v. Iaccarino</u> , 767 So. 2d 470 at 475 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)
<u>State v. McClain</u> , 525 So. 2d 420,422 (Fla. 1988)
<u>State v. Moninger</u> , 957 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538,548 (Fla. 2006)
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 402, 403 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 at 688-689 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Treadway v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 825 at 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)

<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 635,647-649 (Fla. 2007)
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)
<u>Vega v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)
<u>Weaver v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 178 at 197 (Fla. 2004)
<pre>Wright v. State, 348 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977), cert. denied, 353 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1977)</pre>
Federal Statutes
U.S. Const. Amends. VIII 81
